TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The following terms and conditions govern Your access to and use of our <u>https://whooshi.me/</u> website of apply to all visitors or users of this website. These Terms and Conditions, <u>Privacy Policy</u> and <u>Cookie Policy</u> constitute the entire agreement between You and Infomir SA with respect to Your use of this website. By accessing and/or using this website, You acknowledge that You have read and understand these Terms and Conditions carefully, and that You accept and agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions. If You do not agree to these Terms and Conditions, please do not access or use this website.

ABOUT US

This website is operated by Infomir SA (hereinafter also referred to as "we", "us", "our"), organized under the laws of Switzerland, with registered office at rue du Vuache 1, 1201 Geneva, Switzerland. We use this website to promote and provide information on our WHOOSHI products.

RULES OF CONDUCT

While accessing or using this website, You warrant and agree that You shall not:

- use our website or its content in any way that is unlawful or damaging to Infomir SA, our affiliated companies or any other third parties and persons;
- provide false or inaccurate information;
- violate any law, rule or regulation;
- violate the security of our website, or obtain or attempt to gain unauthorized access to the website, its content, computer systems or networks connected to any server associated with the website or its content;
- interrupt, compromise, or otherwise interfere with our Sites, or attempt to perform such acts;
- use, upload, post, publish, transmit, distribute, reproduce, or in any way exploit any part of this website or any its content for any commercial or promotional purposes;
- use our website in any way that may lead to the encouragement, procurement, or carrying out of any criminal activity;
- use our website for any purpose other than your personal use

PRODUCT PHOTOGRAPHY

We have made our efforts to display as accurately, as possible the colors of product proposed on our website. However, the actual colors You see will depend on the settings of Your screen. That's why, product images shown on this website are for reference purposes only and may not reflect the true size, shape or color of the product.

PRIVACY

Please learn our <u>Privacy Policy</u> and <u>Cookie Policy</u>, incorporated into these Terms and Conditions, for information about the collection and use of personal data from this website.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

You assume all responsibility and risk associated with your use of our website. To the fullest extent permitted by law, under no circumstances, including but not limited to negligence, will Infomir SA, or any of its directors, employees, affiliates, licensors, manufacturers, or suppliers, be liable for any consequential, indirect, special, incidental or punitive damages related to the use of our website or any linked websites, including but not limited to any lost profits or revenues, anticipated profits or revenues, lost data or business opportunities, website malfunctions, or other performance-related failures of our website, personal injuries to You or any third party, or any other tangible or intangible losses or damages related to Your use of our website.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

All intellectual property rights in the content available on our websites belong to Infomir SA or our licensors. The entire contents of this website are protected by copyright. The content posted on this website is freely accessible for browsing purpose only. All trademarks, service marks, trade names and logos found on our website are trademarks or registered trademarks of Infomir SA, our affiliates, or independent third parties whose services we use. Such trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos and copyrights remain the property of their respective owners. Nothing contained on this website should be construed as granting any license or right to use any trademarks, service marks, trade names and logos displayed on this website.

AVAILABILITY, ACCURACY AND CURRENCY OF INFORMATION

Our website is provided on an "as is" basis. At times, sites may not be available or may be affected by faults or maintenance work, or by circumstances outside our control. No warranty is given about the quality, functionality, availability or performance of our websites or any content posted on the websites. We reserve the right to change, suspend or withdraw content from our website, to suspend Your access to our website, or to discontinue this website or website feature at any time without notice. Infomir SA assumes no responsibility, and shall not be liable for, any damages to, or viruses that may infect, your computer, mobile device or other property with respect to Your access to, use of, or browsing in our website.

Although Infomir SA has taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information posted on this website is accurate at the time of publication, Infomir SA provides no assurance or guarantee, expressed or implied (including third-party liability), with regard to its accuracy, reliability or completeness.

THIRD PARTY APPLICATION STORES

Third party application stores are operated by the relevant third party providers and/or their affiliates. You must comply with all applicable terms of service, rules and policies applying to any third party application store from which You download our mobile application. We are not responsible for these stores or (with the exception of our mobile application) for anything provided by them and do not guarantee that they will be continuously available.

LINKING

From time to time, links may be established from our website to one or more external websites or resources operated by third parties. These links are provided for Your convenience only. In addition, certain third party websites also may provide links to our website. None of such links should be deemed to imply that Infomir SA endorses the third party websites or any content therein. We expressly state that we have no influence whatsoever over the content of any linked website, as well as do not control and are not responsible for any third party websites or any content, advertising, products, or other materials on or available through such third party websites. Access to any third party website is at Your own risk. Responsibility for information and services of linked websites rests entirely with the relevant third parties.

SEVERABILITY

If any provision of these Terms and Conditions is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced, such provision shall be excluded to the extent of such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability; all other terms hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

AMENDMENTS

We may at any time revise these Terms and Conditions. All revisions to these Terms and Conditions are effective immediately when we post them and apply to use of the Website thereafter. The latest updated date at the end of these Terms and Conditions will indicate when the latest amendments were made. To the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, Your continued use of this Website constitutes your agreement to any amendments.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of Switzerland. The courts of Geneva in Switzerland shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all claims or disputes arising out of or in connection with the Site and its use.

CONTACT US

If You have any questions concerning this website or any of the policies set forth in these Terms and Conditions, please contact us at <u>info@whooshi.me</u>.

Effective date 09.08.2018